
TANEY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
P. 0. Box 383 • Forsyth, Missouri 65653 

Phone: 41 7 546-7225 I 7226 • Fax: 41 7 546-6861 
website: www. taneycounty. org 

AGENDA 
TANEY COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2011, 7:00 P.M. 

Call to Order: 

COUNTY COMMISSION HEARING ROOM 
TANEY COUNTY COURTHOUSE 

Establishment of Quorum 
Explanation of Public Hearing Procedures 
Presentation of Exhibits 
Governing Statutes 

Public Hearings: 
Besser Corner 
Jake's Lake Storage 
Central Taney County Fire District 

Review and Action: 
Minutes/ Jul~ 2011 

Old and New Business: 
Tenative 

Adjournment. 



TANEY COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICATION and AFFIDAVIT 

FOR VARIANCE OR APPEAL 

(Circle one) 

Variance ($125.00) Appeal ($125.00) 

PLEASE PRINT DATE ()8-DCf -j/ 
Applicant R"'-rJv g esse. r 
Address, City, Stat~, Zip Cj 1[ Slryu/el{) /Jt-, 
Representative EJd/e WtJ /£r; 
Owner of Record Ra.nly ge sse , 
Name of Project: /Jesser co;-ner-5 

Section ofCode Protested: (office entry) do.Q&g, ~- ct /\))Q§) . \\ . \ .38 
Address and Location of site: _....c.P::....:tJ::L- "'-5 t]___J/I'-.L.!=!!w~Vz.__7~/o"'---------------­

l 

Subdivision (if applicable) Lt2t.<fl .fr_; (I ub He ,'a-hf? Lt2f7 3 J-/, 2 ~/ode 2 
I u I I 

Section__L Township2,2Range2J_Number of Acres or Sq. Ft. _________ _ 
1[- I I 0 -() J_ -() 0 J- {9 {) /-CJ '211 0 ~ lJ 

Parcel Number /7-/, o- tJJ..- Do)_-{)() 1-0J/l. 0 0 () 17-1' ()- () 2- tJ 0 ?..r 0() 1-D 3 0 I oo v 

Does the property lie in the 100-year floodplain? (Circle one). ____ Yes V No. 

Required Submittals: 

0 Typewritten legal description ofproperty involved in the request 

0 Postage for notifying property owners within 600 feet of the project 

0 Proof of public notification in a newspaper of county-wide circulation 

0 Proof of ownership or approval to proceed with request by the owner 

0 Sketch plan/survey of the project which completely demonstrates request 

Please give a complete description of your request on page two. 



Describe in detail the reason for your request: 

70 aef uo.t;ottc't fo use- ? EOof kne-e a 5 8ufFer 
11 

a loy- J; ~ i 11/"/ p-ofer/y ,on sfe<t) o F "11,-.JafL ~ n b.u .;::r:c,---



TANEY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
DIVISION Ill STAFF REPORT 

P.O. Box 383, Forsyth, MO 65653 (417) 546-7226 

Public Hearing for Besser Corner in the Scott Township; Section 2, Township 22, 
Range 21. 

Request: The applicant, Randy Besser is requesting a variance from Section 6.1.3 and 
Table J-2 of the Taney County Development Guidance Code. 

Per the provisions of Section 6.1.1 of the Taney County Development Guidance Code, 
"A landscape buffer is required between any residential land use whether those uses 
are single or two-family ... or any other residential land use, and any non-residential land 
use such as commercial or industrial (but not agricultural)." Per the provisions of 
Section 6.1.3 of the Development Guidance Code, "The required buffer shall be a 
minimum of twenty-five (25) feet in width and may consist of existing indigenous plant 
material left in the undisturbed state. The use of a wall or fence as part of the buffer is 
an option, but will not reduce the required minimum width. The Planning Commission 
will establish any required buffers that are wider than the minimum 25 feet during the 
Division Ill process." 

However, per the provisions of Table J-2 of the Development Guidance Code 40 feet of 
natural vegetative buffer is required between a commercial use and adjoining 
residences I public open space. 

Hearing Date: September 21, 2011 

History: The site consists of Lots 4 & 5 of the Country Club Heights Subdivision. 
Country Club Heights was originally platted in 1959, with portions of the subdivision 
being replatted in 1967. 

On June 22, 2011 the applicant applied for Division Ill Permit 2011-0020 to allow for the 
development of an 8,070 square foot facility to be utilized for light commercial and office 
uses, including such uses as real estate office and beauty shop. The application was 
approved for concept by the Planning Commission on July 18, 2011, with the Public 
Hearing being held on August 8, 2011. At the Public Hearing it was determined that the 
per the submitted site plan, the construction of an 8,070 square foot building would not 
allow for sufficient space to provide for either a 25 foot or 40 foot natural vegetative 
buffer between the proposed commercial use and the adjoining residences. On August 
15, 2011 the Planning Commission voted unanimously to table the vote on the Division 
Ill application until October 11, 2011 in order to allow the applicant ample time to seek a 
variance from the natural vegetative buffering requirements. 

General Description: The subject property is Lots 4 and 5 of the Country Club Heights 
Subdivision. Lots 4 and 5 are currently vacant. The applicant is proposing the 
construction of an 8,070 square foot commercial building on these two Jots. 

Board of Adjust Staff Report- Besser Corner #11-03 Page 1 



Review: Due to the limitations of the site size, the construction of an 8,070 square foot 
building would not allow for sufficient space to provide for either a 25 foot wide or 40 
foot wide natural vegetative buffer between the proposed commercial use and the 
adjoining residences. The applicant is requesting a variance from the natural vegetative 
buffer requirements of the Development Guidance Code in order to allow for the 
provision of a 6 foot tall opaque (privacy) fence in lieu of the natural vegetative buffer. 
Privacy fencing has already been erected along the northeastern property line. 
However, at this time there is no fencing along the western-most property line between 
the proposed commercial development and the existing residence immediately to the 
west. 

It would not be possible to relocate the 8,070 square foot building on the site and still 
remain compliant with the setback requirements. 

On October 11, 2011 at 6:00 PM the Planning Commission will be reviewing the 
Sections of the Taney County Development Guidance Code concerning Natural 
Vegetative Buffer Requirements and may recommend amendments to the Development 
Guidance Code. 

Statutory Requirements of Approval: Per the requirements of the Revised Missouri 
State Statutes the Board of Adjustment shall have the have the following powers and it 
shall be its duty: 

"Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or topography or 
other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition of a specific piece of property, 
the strict application of any regulation adopted under sections 64.845 to 64.880 would 
result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties to or exceptional and demonstrable undue 
hardship upon .the owner of the property as an unreasonable deprivation of use as 
distinguished from the mere grant of a privilege, to authorize, upon an appeal relating to 
the property, a variance from the strict application so as to relieve the demonstrable 
difficulties or hardships, provided the relief can be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity 
of the zone plan as embodied in the zoning regulations and map." 

Summary: If the Taney County Board of Adjustment approves this variance request, 
the following requirements shall apply, unless revised by the Board: 

1. Approval of a variance from Section 6.1.3 and Table J-2 (Natural Vegetative 
Buffer Requirements) of the Taney County Development Guidance Code in order 
to allow for the provision of a 6 foot tall opaque (privacy) fence in lieu of the 
natural vegetative buffer between the proposed commercial development and the 
existing adjacent residences (both single-family and two-family). 

2. Compliance with all of the other provisions of the Taney County Development 
Guidance Code. 

3. The Decision of Record shall be filed with the Taney County Recorder's Office 
within 120 days or the approval shall expire (Chapter 7.3.4 of the Taney County 
Development Guidance Code). 
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ALL or LOTS .X 4 AND 6, BLOCK ~ COUNTRY CLUB HDGHTS 
SUBDIVISION, AS P£R TH£ RfCORDCO PLAT TN£R£0F'. PLAT BOOK 9, AT 
PAG£ .20. TAN£'( COUNTY R£CORD£R'S OFFlC£. T~£Y COUNTY. l.iJSSOURI, 

Al.st\ 

D££1) RECORDED IN 80CK 440. AT PAG£ e84ll 

A ,.ART OF LOT 4, BLOCI( 8, COUNTRY CLIJB HEIGHTS SUBDMSJOH, 

=:,.a r:i ~r~~ h~ok.SO:s~:~~ff'}dtio~ 
8£GIIINING AT JHC J./OR1HCAST CORNER OF LOT 4{ S J&'J0'4o• It' A 
DISTANCE OF fJ6.26 FCCT ro A POI~ T ON TH£ SOUTH UN£ OF' LOT -1: 
THC#C£ »l'SlrRLY ALONC TH£ SOUTH LI)(E 01' LOT 4 TO THC 
SOU1HK£'ST CORNER OF' LOT 4: THENCf N JS"I6'ot• £. A DISTANC£ OF 
1.20.60 F££1 TO THE J./ORTH't'fFST CORJ.ilR OF LOT 4; THENC£ 
S 64'.fi'Jr £SO. tO FECT TO TH£ POINT ON THE NORTH UN£ 01' LOT 4 
THAT IS ALSO TH£ SOUTH~ST CORNER 01 LOT g, BLOCK ~ COUNTRY' 
CLUB HDGHTS SUBDIWSION; THENCC S 71'J4'Jt" £A DIST.AiiC£ OF .20.<4~ 
F££T TO TH£ POINT OF BfGINNINO. -A PART OF' LOT Q, BLOCK S, couNmY CLIJB HEIGHTS SUBDI'(ISIOf./, 
ACCORD/fiG THE THC PLAT F1L£D IN PLAT 8001< g, PAGE .20. IN TH£ 
OF'F1C£ OF 7H£ TANEY COUNTY RECORDER, DESCRIBED AS Fat.LO~ 

IKGINN/NO AT TN£ SOUTHJir£ST CORNrR Of LOT g; THENCE 
N 01'6J 'D~ £ A DISTANCE OF .Jl.T-1 FfET; TH[NC£ SOUTH an4'Jg• C 
A DISTAJ./CC OF 105.80 FcrT; 1HENCl: S 00'08'.24" W A DIST/JIC£ OF 
tO.M FaT TO A P<liNT ON THE' SOUrN UJ;C OF LDT 9; THE#C£ 
lf£'$1E'RL Y ALONQ THE SOUTH LJ}{E OF LOT S1 TO TH£ POiNT Of' 
B£G/JiiiJ/Ia 

~ 

1HE1R IS A TOTAL or .211 PROPOSCD PARKJ./0 SPACCS SHO)W ON THIS 
PUoT. 



DISCLAIMER 
Taney County makes every etrort to produoe and publiSh 

the most current and accurate infonnation possible. 
This data is provided ·as is" without warranty 

oranyrepresentationoraccuracy, tlmelinessOl 
oo~leteness. The burden lor determining accuracy, 
completeness, tlme!lneu, merdlantabiHty and fltneN 
lor 01lhe appropriateness for use rests solely on the 

lliQUI!!il&r The County makes no warrantin. express 
or imp6ed, as to tho uaeoflhe Oat.J . There are no 
impiM!d warranties or merchantability or fitness for 

a particular purpost. The requester acknowledges and 
accepts tht timlatlonsol fhto Datll .lneluding the fad 
that ttre Dlta Is dynamic and Is In a constant stale of 

rNinteoance, correction and update . 
MP91512006 

Besser Corner 



TANEY COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICATION and AFFIDAVIT 

FOR VARIANCE OR APPEAL 

(Circle one) 

Variance ($125.00) Appeal ($125.00) 

PLEASE PRINT DATE ~g-J() .. // 

Applicant B-£stJt-f :CnS-f.oi/4POa1 5yf,kttt, Phone 'f/7- .,3z ... 77~?­
Address, City, State, Z!p 1/1{() kp.nhetty Rl> 8ta.nS()4 frltJ, 'G~ I k 
Rep.esentative ~(. ~)~=":!,_ Ph~ 

~=:,o:rv:;::,~f:;!::z/i/!:J.JMs 7;sktr~ signatur Jl~ 
Section of Code Protested: (office entry) -----------------­

Address and Location of site: ___..tX-.....u,...e"'-""-b"""'t ...... t,___,O.........:.,._,_i ...... v~r..----------------

Subdivision (if applicable)---------------------­

Section.L!J_ Township~Range.l2-Number of Acres or Sq. Ft. #, //) /J(.r-"e$ 

Parcel Number /fl ... (,, ()-JJ/-~02•(){)).- 02.], (),{)0 

Does the property lie in the 100-year floodplain? (Circle one) ____ Yes 

Required Submittals: 

D Typewritten legal description of property involved in the request 

D Postage for notifying property owners within 600 feet ofthe project 

~-

D Proof of pub I ic notification in a newspaper of county-wide circulation 

D Proof of ownership or approval to proceed with request by the owner 

D Sketch plan/survey of the project which completely demonstrates request 

Please give a complete description of your request on page two. 



Describe in detail the reason for vour request: 

/h, bo, fp r- \)0..~ f'c.,QtC f:_Q /u.i !d a. pi orgy /eM r_ 
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Public Hearing for Jake’s Lake Storage in the Branson Township; Section 14, 
Township 22, Range 22. 
 

Request: The applicant, Jeff Shaver of Resort Installation Systems, Inc. is requesting a 
variance from Section 6.1.3 and Table J-2 of the Taney County Development Guidance 
Code.  
 

Per the provisions of Section 6.1.1 of the Taney County Development Guidance Code, 
“A landscape buffer is required between any residential land use whether those uses 
are single or two-family… or any other residential land use, and any non-residential land 
use such as commercial or industrial (but not agricultural).”   Per the provisions of 
Section 6.1.3 of the Development Guidance Code, “The required buffer shall be a 
minimum of twenty-five (25) feet in width and may consist of existing indigenous plant 
material left in the undisturbed state. The use of a wall or fence as part of the buffer is 
an option, but will not reduce the required minimum width.  The Planning Commission 
will establish any required buffers that are wider than the minimum 25 feet during the 
Division III process.” 
 

However, per the provisions of Table J-2 of the Development Guidance Code 40 feet of 
natural vegetative buffer is required between a commercial use and adjoining 
residences / public open space. 
 

Hearing Date: September 21, 2011 
 

History:  The 4.07 acre site is a portion of Block 22 of Table Rock Acres, known as 
Jake’s Lake.  Table Rock Acres was originally platted in 1969, with portions of the 
subdivision being replatted on a number of occasions.  The applicant has described this 
area as an old pond that had grown up and been filled with trash.  Over a period of time 
the area has been cleaned up and the pond has been filled. 
 

On June 22, 2011 the applicant applied for Division III Permit 2011-0019 to allow for the 
development of a storage facility.  If approved, this proposed facility would contain 310 
storage units within 8 buildings, a greenhouse, a proposed office and living quarters for 
the manager of the storage facility, an outdoor storage area and also a separate 
outdoor storage area for landscape materials.  The application was approved for 
concept by the Planning Commission on July 18, 2011, with the Public Hearing being 
held on August 8, 2011.  At the Public Hearing it was determined that the per the 
submitted site plan, an existing 20’ sewer easement along a northern portion of the 
property would not allow for sufficient space to provide for either a 25 foot or 40 foot 
natural vegetative buffer between the proposed commercial use and the adjoining 
residences.  On August 15, 2011 the Planning Commission voted unanimously to table 
the vote on the Division III application until October 11, 2011 in order to allow the 
applicant ample time to seek Board of Adjustment approval of a variance from the 
natural vegetative buffering requirements. 
 

TANEY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
DIVISION III STAFF REPORT 

P.O. Box 383, Forsyth, MO 65653   (417) 546-7226 
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General Description:  The subject property is Block 22 of Table Rock Acres, known as 
Jake’s Lake.  The area in question is currently vacant.  The applicant is proposing to 
construct eight storage buildings (310 storage units), a greenhouse, a proposed office 
and living quarters for the manager of the storage facility and will utilize an area for 
outdoor storage and a second area for storage of landscape materials.    

 
Review:  The location of an existing 20’ sewer easement along a northern portion of the 
property will not allow for sufficient space to provide for either a 25 foot or 40 foot 
natural vegetative buffer between the proposed storage facility and the adjoining 
residences.  The applicant is requesting a variance from the natural vegetative buffer 
requirements of the Development Guidance Code in order to allow for the provision of a 
6 foot tall opaque (privacy) fence in lieu of the natural vegetative buffer.   
 

On October 11, 2011 the Planning Commission will be reviewing the Sections of the 
Taney County Development Guidance Code concerning the Natural Vegetative Buffer 
Requirements and may recommend amendments to the Development Guidance Code. 

 
Statutory Requirements of Approval: Per the requirements of the Revised Missouri 
State Statutes the Board of Adjustment shall have the have the following powers and it 
shall be its duty: 
 

 “Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or topography or 
other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition of a specific piece of property, 
the strict application of any regulation adopted under sections 64.845 to 64.880 would 
result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties to or exceptional and demonstrable undue 
hardship upon the owner of the property as an unreasonable deprivation of use as 
distinguished from the mere grant of a privilege, to authorize, upon an appeal relating to 
the property, a variance from the strict application so as to relieve the demonstrable 
difficulties or hardships, provided the relief can be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity 
of the zone plan as embodied in the zoning regulations and map.” 
 
Summary: If the Taney County Board of Adjustment approves this variance request, 
the following requirements shall apply, unless revised by the Board: 
 

1. Approval of a variance from Section 6.1.3 and Table J-2 (Natural Vegetative 
Buffer Requirements) of the Taney County Development Guidance Code in order 
to allow for the provision of a 6 foot tall opaque (privacy) fence in lieu of the 
natural vegetative buffer between the proposed commercial development and the 
existing adjacent residences. 
 

2. Compliance with all of the other provisions of the Taney County Development 
Guidance Code. 

 

3. The Decision of Record shall be filed with the Taney County Recorder’s Office 
within 120 days or the approval shall expire (Chapter 7.3.4 of the Taney County 
Development Guidance Code). 
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Taney Courty makes every elfort to produce illnd publish 
the most current and accurate information pouible . 

Thlsdatalsprovlcled 'asls" withoutwarranty 
or any representation of accuracy. timeliness Of 

co~leteneas. The burden for determining accuracy, 
OOJll)leteness, trmeliness, merChantability and l'rtness 
for or the appropriatltness lor use rests SGI&ly on lhe 

r-.qU<tl;tor. Tho County make$ no warranlie«. express 
or l~. astotheuseofthaData . Thereareno 
implied wamtntils ol merchardability or fitness lor 

a partb.dar purpose . The requester adtnowledges and 
acoeptslhe UIT'oltlltions of the Data , including the fact 
that the Data Is dynamic and Is In a con51ant state of 

maintenance. correction and update. 
MP91512006 

Jake's Lake Storage 



TANEY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
P. 0 . Box 383 • Forsyth, Missouri 65653 

Phone: 41 7 546-7225 I 7226 • Fax: 41 7 546-6861 
Jvebsite: HJHJ JV.taneycounty.org 

TANEY COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICATION and AFFIDAVIT 

FOR VARIANCE OR APPEAL 

(Circle one) 

~($125.00) Appeal ($125.00) 

PLEASE PRINT DATE C1.A_@,. J d.. ~O ll 
Applicant ltf Cen-\-1o....l Ta._r\ey Co. l=",'re Phone 

Address, City, State, Zip. ______________________ _ 

Representative D e. n (\ j 5 H D u s e 

Owner of Record C e.n-\-rC<....) I a....ne...y Co . F/re.. 

NameofProject: Fire. S+o...\-/on 

Phone '-/ /7 -5 ;)_ 1 · !JilD 5 d. l..i I 

Signature:~ ~ 

Section of Code Protested: (office entry) ------------------

Address and Location of site: fYl H W ~ , ci I UJ 0 

Subdivision (if applicable) __ J6 __ · _f_l/1_e_R_L_j,____ _ ___________ _ 

Section jf) Township d 3 Range / c; Number of Acres r Sq. Ft 
!Jrt-'1,.,fr::-=-t77l--.,..q,-~ 3-=-=-o-.---::o-~-o::--L-:f::):::-.-:::o 

Parcel Number L o-/-- J tffrJ-~ /I- CJ-3 D --b-0 - { 3 .0 
------------+-~~-~~~~------

Does the property lie in the 100-year floodplain? (Circle one) ____ Yes ____ W 
Required Submittals: 

. ~Typewritten legal description of property involved in the request 

~· Postage for notifYing property owners within 600 feet of the project 

~ Proofofpublic notification in a newspaper of county-wide circulation 

B Proof of ownership or approval to proceed with request by the owner 

0" Sketch plan/survey of the project which completely demonstrates request 

Please give a complete description of your request on page two. 



Describe in detail the reason for your request: 

To move or-oper=4 L1r~e, '15 -foo-t. X2e-+w-e-Q__n 

+he prope.rty we., Qle trQ..o\in8 for:) CLncl 

±'ne Q\e-vlousllj owne__r-. Lo_nd Dwoe..r sf/lis 

Dwos odjo_cA-o._nt- \ ot t, >he.re. \ i ne is be.. ln.~ 

mo ve.d. 



TANEY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
DIVISION Ill STAFF REPORT 

P.O. Box 383, Forsyth, MO 65653 (417) 546-7226 

Public Hearing for the Central Taney County Fire Protection District in the Beaver 
Township; Section 30, Township 23, Range 18. 

Request: The applicant, the Central Taney County Fire Protection District is requesting 
a variance from the provisions of Sections 5.1 and 5.3 of the Taney County 
Development Guidance Code concerning minimum lot size. 

Per the provisions of Section 5.1 of the Taney County Development Guidance Code, 
"lots to be served by an on-site septic system must be greater than two (2) acres in 
area" 

Per the provisions of Section 5.3 of the Taney County Development Guidance Code, "If 
an on-site septic system is needed due to the unavailability of a public/central sewer 
system, the minimum lot size shall be two (2) acres in area ... " 

Hearing Date: September 21, 2011 

History: The subject property is Lots 2 and 7 of what is commonly referred to as Everly 
Subdivision. Everly Subdivision was originally platted on December 6, 1971. Lot 2 
contains the old Bill Carter Fire Station and Lot 7 is a vacant, wooded lot. 

General Description: The applicant, the Central Taney County Fire Protection District 
sought approval of the Replat of Lot 2 and Lot 7 ·of Everly Subdivision. However, the 
Replat of Lot 2 and Lot 7 of Everly Subdivision could not be approved by the Planning 
Staff because this replat will increase the degree of nonconformity of one of the lots. 
Lot 2 is currently owned by the Central Taney County Fire Protection District and Lot 7 
is owned by Mr. and Mrs. Keling. The applicant is proposing to trade Lot 2 for Lot 7 in 
order to construct a new fire station on Lot 7. However, the applicant is proposing to 
replat the two lots because Mr. & Mrs. Keling wish to retain ownership of 0.16 acres 
near their existing garage, carport and driveway off of Ridge Road. The properties in 
question are served by individual wells and septic systems, due to the unavailability of a 
public/central sewer system. 

Review: The Lots within the Everly Subdivision are currently viewed as legally non­
conforming (grandfathered) lots, since they were platted and recorded prior to the 
adoption of the Taney County Development Guidance Code. However, the Replat of 
Lot 2 and Lot 7 of Everly Subdivision cannot be approved because this replat will cause 
one of the lots to become less conforming to the minimum lot size provisions of the 
Taney County Development Guidance Code. Lot 2 was originally platted at 0.32 acres, 
with Lot 7 being platted at 0.72 acres, as shown on the attached Boundary Survey. 
Should the variance application be approved, per the Replat of Lot 2 and Lot 7 of Everly 
Subdivision, Lot 2A would increase in conformity becoming 0.48 acres, with Lot 7 A 
becoming 0.56 acres and therefore would be less conforming with the minimum lot size 
provisions of the Development Guidance Code. 
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Statutory Requirements of Approval: Per the requirements of the Revised Missouri 
State Statutes the Board of Adjustment shall have the have the following powers and it 
shall be its duty: 

"Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or topography or 
other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition of a specific piece of property, 
the strict application of any regulation adopted under sections 64.845 to 64.880 would 
result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties to or exceptional and demonstrable undue 
hardship upon the owner of the property as an unreasonable deprivation of use as 
distinguished from the mere grant of a privilege, to authorize, upon an appeal relating to 
the property, a variance from the strict application so as to relieve the demonstrable 
difficulties or hardships, provided the relief can be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity 
of the zone plan as embodied in the zoning regulations and map." 

Summary: If the Taney County Board of Adjustment approves this variance request, 
the following requirements shall apply, unless revised by the Board: 

1. Approval of a variance from the provisions of Sections 5.1 and 5.3 of the Taney 
County Development Guidance Code concerned with minimum lot size in order 
to allow for the approval of the Replat of Lot 2 and Lot 7 of Everly Subdivision. 

2. Compliance with all of the other provisions of the Taney County Development 
Guidance Code. 

3. The Decision of Record shall be filed with the Taney County Recorder's Office 
within 120 days or the.approval shall expire (Chapter 7.3.4 of the Taney County 
Development Guidance Code). 
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HUUNDARY SURVEY 
LOT 7 - EVERLY SUBDIVISION BEING IN 
GOVERNMENT LOT 2 of FRACTIONAL NWJ/4 

Sec. 30-T23N-RJBW TANEY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

~ 
N 

SCALE 
1"= 60' 

I 
0 30 60 

biF"""4 
SCALE IN FEET 

BASIS OF BEARINGS 
· Assumed bearing of North along 

the East line of Lot 2 of NW1/4 
Sec. 30 btw iron bar at the 
SE cor. Plot 1 ond iron bar at 
the NE cor. Plot 23. 

_.!:!Q[£$_ 

1) Property classified as 
Closs ·a· (Suburban). 

Lot 8 

2) Survey is valid only 'if print 
has original signature and seal 
of the surveyor. 

3) Surveyor has mode no 
investigation or independent 
search for easements of 
re'cord, encumbrances, 
restrictive covenants, ownership 
title evidence or on y other 
facts that on accurate and 
current title search may 
disclose. 

4) (M) . . Denotes 
Measured Values 

(P) . . . Denotes 
Plot Values 

Lot 7 
0.72 Ac. 

Lot 3 

5) Surveyor yielded to existing 3/8 inch iron bar found at 
fence corner monumenting the most northerly corner of Lo.l 
7, consistent with other existing monuinentotion marking 
Lots in this subdivision. There appears to be a scriYener's 
error on the original plot for the distance value of the west 
line of Lot 7. 

DESCRIPnON 

Pial Bk 18 Pg 51 

Exist. Pipe 

Lot 6 

:ii:' ::-;:. 

~~ c::.- • 
!"l Lot 1 ~ 
~~ ~ 

Lot 2 ~:,;:. ~ 
. :c:Oi 

.Bk 278 Pg 215 <::i 
~ 

Exist. Iron Bar 
NE Cor. Plot 23 
NW1/4 NWI/4 
Sec. 30- T2.JN-R18W 

Exist. Iron Bar 
SE Cor. Plot 6 
SWI/4 NWI/4 
Sec. 30- T23N-R18W 

N64'JB'JO"E 
28.45' 

Exist. Iron Pipe 
Twicol 

All of Lot 7 of the plot .of Lo~s 6 through· '15 of the Southwest Quarter 
of the Northwest Quarter and the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest 
Quarter of Sectiqn 30, Township 23 North, Range 18 West (commonly 
referred to as Everly Subdivision) as recorded in Plot Book 12 at Page 5.5, 
Official Records of Toney County. Missouri. 

PREPARED FOR: 

Central Toney Co. Fire Protection 

P. O. Box 868 

Forsyth, MO 65653 

HORIARCH£R £NCIN££RS 
P.O. BOX 969 

187 £AST DA V!D 
FORSYTH, MISSOURI 65653 

(417) 546-3218 
PROJ: 109688. 003 

( 

C£R T!FICA TION .. 
I hereby certify that I hove mode or directly superviser:f .·.­
a survey of the above described premises and that the 
results ·shown on this plot ore represented correctly to 
the best of my belief and professional knowledge. This 
survey meets the current minimum standards for boundary 
surveys as set forth by the Missouri Deportment of . 
NoturOI Resources, Division of Geology ond Land Survey. 

11-18-10 



REPLAT OF LOT 2 AND LOT ? or EVERLY SUBDIVISION 

! 
SCALE ,._ 60' 

I 
0 JO 60 

SCALE IN FEET 

BA S!S Of RfAfttNC$ 
AssumtHI bttOring ol NDI"Ih olong 
the Cost lin• of tot 2 of NWf/4 
S.C . .JO blw if'on bor at the 
5£ cor. Plot I and Iron bOI' at 
lhtt N£ cor. Plot 2.J. 

...JJfJm.. 

I) F'Yoplt'ty clon;r«J tn Oou "11• {Suburi>an}. 

:~s:ru~: ::,d W:! o:r /:. ~:.:;::.. original 

.1) Sur,..yor hos mod• no ltr..sllgotion Of' 
lndt!pMdMI $~Ch lor NHmlf"'IS of rtteOt"d, 
tmcumbronces. rflsldcllvrt coWMonls. ownen~tip 
lt'tl• •IJid.nctl ar ony olhtlf" foci• tho/ on 
occuro/tl ond cun.,t lilltt s«Jreh may disclos«. 

4) (M) • • Dtnotos M«nurtld ~uos 
(P) . . . Dttnotn Plot Volun 

5) SurV'ti)'OI" ,.,dtHI to ,t,"sling J,/2!1 inch iron bar 
found at fttnc~ com.- monumt~ttling lhtt most 
norlh.,.,y comH of Lot 7. con•,lt.nl with olh., 
• xlsling monum.,..,lotion morlting Lots in this 
subdivisiM. Tll~tt oppt10rs to btl o sctiwnfll''s 
.,-ror M lhtt (Jit'/ginol plat 101' lhtt dislonctl rolut1 
of lhtt wttsl lin• of Lot 7. 

6) Port~nt o..ds: 
BK .110 Pg .191.1 
BK 27B Pg 215 

BEINC IN GOVERNMENT LOT 2 of FRACTIONAL Nlll/4 
StlcUon 30-TtJN-R/811- TANEY COUNTY. MISSOIIRI 

'l:: 
~ 

'} ~· 
iSi ""I 
::::0 ~ 
I ,._. 

~ ~I 
~ :t. toi?A 
li> ~• 0.5/l Ac:. 

~ Sl/ 2 lcov. 
<: tot 6 

u ., 
~ 

"' 0 .... 
s 
& 

c-.t.""",.... 
TJP!col 

tot 4 

Plot Bit 18 Pg 41 

co. st,.:....-./ 

1~~-~· 
.. /~~ 

/ 

totll 

~ 
~ 

t., 
10 

" ~ ... 
Ill 
I 

<!: 

£.-L """"IW 
NC C.... Plot 2.1 
NWI/4 NWI/4 
5«. .Jti-12.Jii-RI/JW 

c.-t. """"tw 
S£ COt'. Plolll 
SWI/4 NWI/4 
5«. J0•12.Jii-R/6W 

PIIC1W«7l £()!: 

C..trol ,_y c.. r.,. Prot.ctlon 

P.O. 1101-

TANEY COUNTY PI.ANN!Nfi CQMU/SSIQN rFRDflCA U0N 

Appro.W, by th• Ton•y County Plonnlng ond 

TANEY CQUNrr ott ADMIN/STRA 1JQN C£RT1flCA n(l' 

Approwtd by lhtt Ton•y County 911 Admln;strolion this _ doy 

Frn,tll, 110 115/l$.1 

,.,.~ RltMUltS 
P.t1 .. 111 

IR£AS1Di1110 
l¥llt.Srl)( ~ IS!al 

(411') ,._..,. 
PROJ: 109/JIJ8. 00.1 

~~-"'-g_Co:"'"ission this _ day of _____ _ of , 20-- . 

R_,tlunlollWI 

Chalrmon Adminlstrator 

D£SC81PT/ON 

All of Lot 2 tMd oil of Lot 7 of lhtt SoulhrHII Ou«l.,. of S.:tion .JO. 
TotMship 2.1 NCt'lh, Ronf!tt 18 Hirst, os ,. plot f'tiCordtld In PloT Book IB 
at P~ 51. a/lido! r«:IJI"th of Tontty County. IJluouri. now bfling man 
pDI'Iiculorly ~iJ«< a• follow•: 

Br9inning at on iron p;p. morldng /ht1 soulhwnt com.,- of soid Lot 7; 
thMctt North 075~40• Cost olong lhtt tnsl 1/ntt lh,..af a dlstonctt of 
284.50 l~~t~l Ia lht1 soulhwt~slerly right-of-way line of Rldgtt Rood; lht~nctt 
Soulh«nl.ty olong mid ~Hf'_t-ol-woy lint1 lht1 following lour (4) cours•s: 
/htMc• (I) South 52'5r.JO Cost o dlstonc• of 62.27 fHt: /htMc• 
(2) South -"52:J'O• Co•t a di•tonc. of 81.1.J IHI to lht1 b~~ginning of a 
anw concow to lht1 soulhrttnl. haWng a radi'us of 16a 00 fHt: thllfJCtt 
(.1) South«nltlrly dong sold cur,. o tPstonctt of 80.66 fHI (through on 
ont}l• of 2/l"SJ".Jo•;,· th.nc• (4) South 26"59'00• East a dlstonctt of 54.77 
IHt,• thenctt South 64!JB'.Jtr Httst o dlsttJI'Ictt of 17.56 fHI to thtl 
north.osl cornr of said Lot 2: lhllfJctt South O'Of'.Jtr Cost olong lhtt 110st 
lintt of •old Lot 2 o di$tonctt of 150..91 IHI to lht1 soulh«~•t comtlt' 
thertiOI: th.nctt South 65TJ6'oo• IMf•t along lhtt south llntt of soid Lot 2 o 
diSt(I(ICtl of 99.69 IHt /0 lhfl SOUihrHSI COI"nK th#t"ttC/,' lhMCtl 
North 012'4$• Cost olong lhtt rHII lintt of said Lot 2 o di'stonctt of 149.86 
IHt to lht1 northwat corner th.,-.ol, said point bttlng "" thtt •outh lin• of 
sold Lot 7: thttnctt South 64*.JB'.Jo• W#sl olong sold south lintt o di'slonctt 
of 99.44 !HI to thtl Point of Beginning. 

~ 

Thfl undKs/gnfld proprlfllors of thtt prcpHiy dttscrlbl'd htNflin hovt~ 
cousfld lhtt samtt to btt #Ubdlvidtld Into lots ond lobtllt!ld htlt't~t~n in thtt 
monntlt' ,oWfl on this plot ond sold proptlt'ly sholl htlt'ttOittN btt 
kno"" os RCP/.AT OF LOT 2 AND tOT 7 of C~RL Y SUBDI'ofSION. 

B)< 

Chttsltlt" L. K.t/ng. . .K. ftlt'ttso Ktlling 

TrustH ol C«ttrol Tontty Ca. FA Protttetion Dlst. ltfc. 

NQTARfZA DQN 

Stole of Mbtsourl ) SS 
County of '""•Y ) 
Btt II rtMfflmbtNtld tho/ on this_ doy of , 20-
btt!OI'fl mfl, a Nottvy Public in ond lor lhtt County ond Stottt 
oiOI"Htlld. IHtfortt m11 opp«Xffd Chttsttll' L. Kttli'ng. .¥. ond Tt~rttsa 
Ktllin9o ond a TtvsiH of Ct~ntrol Ton•y Coun ty Fltw Prolttelion Di'stri'ct 
Inc, to mtt known to btl lh• somtt ond id.nti'col pM""Sons who 
tt.r«ulfld lhtt ft:Jt'"tt90ing instrumMI of wrlting ond who duly 
adtnofllll«<gttd lht1 ttlttteu/lon of th• som• to btl thW lrtlfl oct ond -IN TCSTIIIONY, I hovt~ htlt'ttuttlo .st1/ my hond Ofld o/Rxttd my 0/lici'Q/ 
S.ol on lhtt day ond }'tiOI" lost wn'IIM. 

Uy Comminion eitpiN,s.• -------

Nol«y Publlc 

Q"RD£lt:A 'I1QN 

I HEReBY ceRTIFY tho/ I how pr_,arfld lhl• Pta/ !ram an oct:uraltt survt~y of 
thtt obow dttsel'ibfld fond and how subdivid«< sold fond into lots of lht1 slu 
ond dlm.,5ions as ,OWfl htN«Jn. This Plot mHts '1/luourl ltllni'mum 
Stondortls lor f'roplt'/y Boundory Sur,..,.. ~ 

Douglos W. Foub;on, RtS 1890 7-07-2011 
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Call to Order: 

TANEY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
P. 0. Box 383 • Forsyth, Missouri 65653 

Phone: 417 546-7225 I 7226 • Fax: 417 546-6861 
website: www. taneycounty. org 

MINUTES 
TANEY COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 20, 2011, 7:00 P.M. 
COUNTY COMMISSION HEARING ROOM 

TANEY COUNTY COURTHOUSE 

Chairman Dave Clemenson called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. A quorum 
was established with five members present. They were : Dave Clemenson, Bob 
Hanzelon, Dave Nelson, Tom Gideon, and Jack Johnston. Staff present: Bob Atchley and 
Bonita Kissee. 

Mr. Atchley read a statement explaining the meeting procedures and placed the 
Taney County Development Guidance Code as Exhibit A, the staff report as Exhibit B, 
and the staff files including all pertinent information as Exhibit C, and the Board of 
Adjustment Bylaws as Exhibit D. The state statutes that empower and govern the Board 
of Adjustment were read. 

Public Hearing: 
Request for Reconsideration: Michael J. Button; a request by Mr. Button for the 

Board to reconsider its decision of June 15 to deny a request by five property owners 
on Arizona Dr. for a variance from the lot size requirement. Mr. Clemenson asked the 
applicant if he could demonstrate that a substantial injustice would result if a 
reconsideration request was not granted. The applicant stated that he could. Mr. 
Clemenson asked for a motion. Mr. Hanzelon made a motion to rehear the request. The 
motion was seconded by Mr. Clemenson. The vote to reconsider was unanimous. Mr. 
Clemenson swore in the applicant. Mr. Button stated that the lots were surveyed, and 
that the county road department representative had also been to the property. A deed 
of right of way would be done giving dual ownership of the land in question. In order 
for the County to take over the road, the mail boxes and electric lines should be moved 
according to the rules of the County Road Dept. There are no mail boxes, and the 
electrical lines are not in the right of way, so a problem with that doesn't exist. Mr. 
Atchley spoke to the right of way being platted to the center of the road and that most 
lots are platted to the edge making this situation unusual. Mr. Button stated that his 
survey company suggestion would be to make the road 50', which would cause the 
property owners to give up more property. They do not have a problem with doing that 
according to Mr. Button. Mr. Clemenson read the County Commission minutes that 
discussed this issue. Mr. Button reported that all the property owners except the one lot 



that is in foreclosure, that this would affect are in agreement to this request. Mr. 
Atchley reported that unless the variance is granted the plat cannot be signed. All 
property owners including the foreclosed lot must sign before recording . Discussion 
followed regarding timeline, platting, and relative policies. Mr. Button would stand to 
lose the most property with the easement. Mr. Johnston asked if the easement was cut 
down to 40' how much property would be left. Mr. Button stated that the lots would 
still be under 2 acres. Mr. Gideon asked if any lateral lines would be affected . Mr. 
Button reported that it would not. Mr. Clemenson asked if they could table their 
decision until next month giving the applicant time to clear up the other matters. Mr. 
Atchley clarified that the matter at hand is only the lot size variance. Mr. Clemenson 
asked for a motion allowing a 40' variance. Mr. Hanzelon made a motion based upon 
the decision of record with the addition of a 40' deeded right of way, and to allow a 
variance from the 2 acre minimum. Dave Nelson seconded . Discussion followed by Mr. 
Gideon regarding the plat being signed. The vote to approve was unanimous. 

Review and Action : 
Minutes, June, 2011 : with no changes or additions a motion was made by Dave 

Nelson to approve the minutes as written. Seconded by Bob Hanzelon. The vote to 
approve was unanimous. 

Old and New Business: 
Mr. Atchley reported there would not be a meeting in August, and updated them 

on the possibility of a meeting in September. 

The Board questioned the reduction of their fees. Mr. Atchley explained this. 

Adjournment: 
With no other business on the agenda for July 20, 2011 the meeting adjourned 

at 7:40p.m. 


